LINCOLN CITY COUNCIL

The City of Lincoln (Off-Street Parking Places) (Amendment) (No. 1) Order 1989 (Tentercroft Street Car Park,

Notice is hereby given that on 4th October 1989 the Council of the City of Lincoln in exercise of their powers under section 35, of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and of all other enabling powers made the above Orders.

The effect of the Order which will come into operation on 9th October 1989 will be to amend the City of Lincoln (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 1976 by introducing a charge of 50 pence for the parking of a vehicle in the Tentercroft Street Car Park on each day between the hours of 6 p.m. and 8 a.m.

Copies of the Order are available for inspection at the Chief Executive's Department, City Hall, Lincoln during normal office hours.

Any person who wishes to question the Order's provisions or validity may, within 6 weeks from 4th October 1989 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

C. J. Thomas, Chief Executive

City Hall, Lincoln.

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Northampton Borough Council (Lady's Lane) (Box Junction) Order 1989

Notice is hereby given that Northampton Borough Council as agents for the Northamptonshire County Council and in exercise of the powers of the said County Council intend to make an Order under sections 1, 2 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which will be to create a box junction in Lady's Lane at its junction with the exit from Greyfriars Bus Station.

The draft Order together with a map illustrating its effect and statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined at my office at 61 Derngate, Northampton during office hours.

Anyone wishing to object to the proposed Order should send their objections and the grounds for making them, in writing, to reach me by 31st October 1989.

H. J. Almond, Borough Solicitor

Guildhall, Northampton. 9th October 1989.

(490)

STOKE-ON-TRENT CITY COUNCIL

Sity of Stoke-on-Trent (Traffic Regulation) (No. 23) Order 1989

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Stoke-on-Trent acting as agent for the County Council of Staffordshire on 2nd October 1989 made an Order under sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order which shall come into operation on 19th October 1989 is as described in the notice reference number published in the London Gazette on 10th August 1989 and as described in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the Order and the maps showing the roads concerned may be aexamined at my office during normal office hours. If you wish to question the validity of this Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that the requirements of that Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks of the date hereof apply to the High Court for this purpose.

S. W. Titchener, Town Clerk and Chief Executive Officer

Town Hall.

Glebe Street, Stoke-on-Trent ST4 1HH.

SCHEDULE

Waiting prohibited at any time

Unnamed Access Roads off Uttoxeter Road and Commerce Street, Longton. The Whole.

9th October 1989. (733)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

BLACKBURN BOROUGH COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971

Notice of preparation of Blackburn Town Centre Local Plan Notice is hereby given that Blackburn Borough Council has prepared the above-named local plan.

Certified copies of the plan, of the certificate obtained pursuant to ection 15(2) of the Act and of the Statement mentioned in section 12(3) of the Act have been deposited at:

Information Bureau, Floor "A" and Borough Planning Office, Floor "K", Town Hall, Blackburn.
Public Library, Town Hall Street, Blackburn.

The deposited documents are available for inspection free of charge during normal opening hours for 6 weeks commencing Monday, 2nd October 1989.

Objections to the plan should be sent in writing to the Borough Planning Officer, Blackburn Borough Council, Town Hall, Blackburn BBI 7DY, before 11th November 1989.

Objections should state the matters to which they relate and the grounds on which they are made, *and may include a request (stating the address to which notice is to be sent) to be notified of the decision on the plan.

*Forms for making objections are obtainable at the places where the documents have been deposited.

S. Jones, Chief Executive

BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of designation of conservation area section 277 Town and Country Planning Act 1971

Notice is hereby given that at the Planning Committee of the Broxtowe Borough Council on 11th September 1989, it was resolved that the designation of Kimberley Conservation Area be approved.

Plans of the area may be inspected at the Directorate of Planning and Development, Browtowe Borough Council, Broadgate House, Beeston, Nottingham, between the hours of 9 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. on any working day.

The consequences of such designation are that:

- (1) the demolition of certain buildings is brought within listed building control.
- (2) any person proposing to do work on trees in the area is required to give six months' prior notification to Broxtowe Borough Council of his or her intention, unless the trees are already protected by a Tree Preservation Order in which case an application for consent will be required.

(3) the authority are under a duty to formulate and publish

proposals for the preservation and enhancement of the area.

(4) planning applications for development which could in the opinion of the local planning authority affect the character and appearance of the Conservation Area must be given publicity and representations received in consequence, taken into account in determining the application.

P. D. C. Brown, Borough Secretary & Solicitor

Town Hall,

Beeston, Nottingham NG9 1AB.

2nd October 1989.

(491)

COAL ACTS BRITISH COAL CORPORATION

OPENCAST COAL ACT 1958

Bleak House Rights of Way Application 1989

Notice is hereby given that the British Coal Corporation in connection with the working of coal by opencast operations propose to apply under section 15 of the Opencast Coal Act 1958 to the Secretary of State for an Order suspending a non-vehicular right of

way as described in the Schedule below.

2. Opencast planning permission for the working has been applied

for.